Frooe Pooaricoys Pravrweey Covaisston

e N L T R SN TR AT USRI VA { Ol& T 500

MGy LD iy e |y cHAY V2 TLONEA

December 7, 2012
Kaha Westerman

REDACTED

Warning I etter Re: FPPC No, 11/0505:; Kalia Westerman

Dear Ms. Westerman:

Fhe Fair Political Practices Comnuission ("FPPC™) enforces the provisions ol the Pehitical
Reform Act (5Act')! Tound in Government Code Section 81000, ¢l seq.  This letter 1s in
response o a non-filer reterral from the City of Oakland, Office of the City Clerk that alleped
vou vivlated the AcCs disclosure provisions regarding filing vour Statemuent(s) ol Econonie
[nterests (SED.

The FPPC has completed its investigation of the facts i this case. Speaitically, the FPPC
found that you violated the Act's disclosure provisions wheno as a former member of the
Communily Development Roard (District 2y, vou failed to properly file vour 2009 \nnual
Statement and vour leaving office statement.

Section 87300 of the Act reguires every state and tocal apency to develop a Conflict ot
[nterest Code. This code must require persons involved in the making, or participating m the
making. of decisions which may toresecably have a material financial ettect on any (inancial
interest belonging o that person to disclose reportable mrterests. fach newly  desipnared
emplovee shall file a staterment within 30 days after assuming olfice. Throughout the duration of
holding that oftice. cach designated employee shall tile an annual statement at the time specified
in the Conflict of fntercst Code. Tastly. every designated cmplosee who leaves ottice shall file
within 30 davs of leaving ottice.

Your actions violated the Act because vou failed to file vone \nnnal SEY for 2009 and
vour Jeaving office statement m a timely manaer. However, since yvou do not have a significant
history of violaring the Act. and vou are no longer in office. we are closing vour case with this
warning fetter. The information in this matter will be retained and may be considered should an
entforcement action become necessary based on newly discovered information or juture conduct.
Failure to comply with the provisions of the Actin the future will result m monctars penalties of
up 0 $3.000 tor each violation,

e Political Reform Actw contaived s Government Code sections 849050 thiough 91014 Al satutory
referencey are 1o the Government Code, enless orhierwise indicated, The regulatzons of the Fair Potiteat Prachiees
Cammission are contained in sections 18110 tweugh 18997 or Tiude 2 of the Calitarny Code of Regutations Al

reculatory reterences are (o Fitle 2, Bivision 6 aftne Calitornia Cude of Resvlations taless otherwyse indicated.
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Although the Enforcement Division is not secking a penalty in the current matter, yvou are
still required to immediately file all outstanding statements and will be responsible for any late
filing fees assessed by vour filing officer. (Gov. Code § 91013.)

A warning letter is an FPPC case resolution without administrative prosecution or fine.
Tlowever, the warning letter resolution does not provide yvou with the opportunity for a probable
cause hearing or hearing before an Administrative Law Judge or the Fair Political Practices
Commission. [f you wish to avail vourself of these proceedings by requesting that your case
proceed with prosecution rather than a warning, please notily us within ten (10) days from the
date of this letter. Upon this notification, the FPPC will rescind this warning letter and proceced
with administrative prosecution of this case. If we do not receive such notitication, this waming
letter will be posted on the FPPC’s website ten (10) days from the date of this letter.

Please feel free (o contact Tracey Frazier (916) 327-2019 with any questions you may
have regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

REDACTED —

" Gary S. Winuk
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